SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLUTION No. 14-101

WHEREAS, The SFMTA collects more than \$210 million in annual revenue from transit fares, citation payments and sales of various fare media and has facilities throughout the City, including transit stations, vehicle storage yards and service centers; and,

WHEREAS, The SFMTA's facilities require the services of security guards to act as a first deterrent for inappropriate activity, the safety of SFMTA personnel, the protection of SFMTA property and the public, and to guard against vandalism; and

WHEREAS, The SFMTA's current contract for armed and unarmed security services expires on August 31, 2014; this contract called for approximately 98,336 hours of unarmed guard services and 43,125 of armed guard services annually, along with 28,736 hours estimated for video surveillance and other miscellaneous security administrative tasks, and 7,500 hours were estimated for both Cable Car and ADA Observer Programs;

WHEREAS, The SFMTA has prepared an Invitation for Bids ("IFB") for armed and unarmed security services for a term of three years, with three one-year options to extend the term; and

WHEREAS, The IFB would call for approximately 157,144 hours of unarmed guard services and 55,066 of armed guard services annually, along with 28,736 hours for video surveillance and other security administrative tasks, and 7,500 hours for both Cable Car and ADA Observer Programs; and

WHEREAS, The additional hours of unarmed guard services would staff the new Islais Creek Motor Coach Facility and the additional hours of armed service would staff a subway foot patrol; and

WHEREAS, The IFB would also call for 15,080 hours for on-site security management and other security-related tasks to include clerical, personnel scheduling, secure courier service, and an increase in ADA observers from two to six; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors authorizes the Director of Transportation to issue an Invitation for Bids containing terms and requirements substantially similar to the Invitation for Bids accompanying this calendar item for SFMTA Contract No. SFMTA-2014-27 - Armed and Unarmed Security Services.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of June 24, 2014.

Secretary to the Board of Directors San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency